	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2019-137
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: February 26, 2019
Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F
Date of Analysis: February 28, 2019
Type of Action: Approval and authorization of the second amendment of a lease agreement
Bill Summary: The bill approves and authorizes the Mayor or his designee, and Corporation Secretary to execute and deliver a second amendment to the Lease Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Grace Aerospace, LLC, for the lease of two separate spaces located generally at 13541 Lake Newman Street, Jacksonville, Florida in Cecil Commerce Center; and provides for City oversight by the Office of Economic Development.
Background Information: Grace Aerospace, LLC, has leased space from the City since 2014. The company has expanded over time and requires additional space. The first amendment dated June 19, 2019, authorized the lease of a portion of Building 905. This amendment requests 4,350 sq. ft. of industrial space within Building 905 at a monthly rental rate of $2,240.25. In Building 905-1, the request is for 1,773 sq. ft. of office space at a monthly rental rate of $1,329.75, and 2,500 sq. ft. of industrial space at a monthly rental rate of $1,287.50.
The second amendment extends the initial terms of the lease to March 31, 2021, with three, one-year renewal options, with all other terms and conditions to remain unchanged.

Policy Impact Area: Lease agreement
Fiscal Impact: The combined overall monthly rent is $18,040.
Analyst: Mitchell
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

